
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                   EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
FAX (916) 263-6042 
 

PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 
Golden Gate Fields 
Albany, California 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

 
Honorable Jerry Brown, Governor 

 
Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice Chairman 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

Honorable Chuck Winner, Member 
        Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

                                      Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
                                                  
Report for the period Wednesday, March 28, 2012 through Sunday, April 1, 2012. 
 
Wednesday 
03-28-121 ENTRIES and DECLARATIONS 
 Steward John Herbuveaux was on duty today to attend to entries for Saturday, March 

31st and declarations for tomorrow’s races.  Mr. Herbuveaux has those duties for the 
remainder of the week.    

 
Thursday 
03-29-121 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 Purse $10,400.  For California bred or California sired fillies and mares, four years old 

and upward, claiming price $6,250 at six furlongs.  The race was called off with one 
entry. 

 
03-29-122 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 1st race: #1 NIGHT DANCE (Tr. Carla Gaines) sick 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  250.00 
    #2 HANDFULL (Tr. Greg James) injured 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  194.00 
 
 The declarations listed above reduced the field to three wagering interests which 

resulted in the cancellation of place and show wagering pursuant to CHRB rule 1954 
(Pari-mutuel Pools).  The additional refund amounted to $98.00. 

 
 6th race: #1 SISTER GLADY OH LA (Tr. Steve Sherman) unsound 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer                          REFUND:  $34,833.48 
 
03-29-123 RACING PROGRAM 
 The seven races listed to be run today progressed smoothly without noteworthy 

incident. 



2 

03-29-124 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,079 $   227,236.50     
   NCOT  1,847 $   564,381.90 
   SCOT   $   231,610.30 
   Out of State $   647,266.97 
   TOTAL   2,916   $1,670,495.67 
 
Friday 
03-30-121 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 Purse $14,200.  For California bred or California sired three year olds, claiming price 

$12,500 at one mile.  The race was called off with two entries. 
 
03-30-122 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 1st race: #1 DEACON SPEAKIN (Tr. Frank Lucarelli) sick 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $529.10 
 
 The above declaration reduced the field to four wagering interests which resulted in 

the cancellation of show wagering pursuant to CHRB rule 1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools).  
The additional refund totaled $1,113.38. 

 
03-30-123 HENDERSON / RANDOLPH  FINANCIAL (Case 12GG044) 
 An informal hearing was held after both parties signed waivers to a recorded hearing. 
 The complaint was filed against trainer Frances Henderson for alleged non-payment 

of wages owed to groom Michael Randolph in the amount of $1,600.00.  Documents 
in the complaint allege the debt was incurred over a seven month time frame.  After 
hearing the arguments, and due deliberation, it was determined Ms. Henderson owes 
a total of $1,400.00 for back wages. 

 
03-30-124 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,262 $   296,858.40 
   NCOT  2,185 $   692,733.40 
   SCOT   $   225,344.60 
   Out of State $   597,881.05 
   TOTAL   3,447   $1,812,817.45 
 
Saturday 
03-31-121 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 Purse $12,400.  For California bred or California sired fillies and mares, four years old 

and upward, claiming price $10,000 at six furlongs.  Only two horses were entered in 
the race and the race was called off. 

 
03-31-122 DECLARATIONS - REFUNDS 
  2nd race: #1 OCEANA  (Tr. Doug Utley) sick 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  279.00 
    #3 CAMELSOUL (Tr. Tim McCanna) sick 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  336.00 
    #6 TACARA MUCHO (Tr. Frances Henderson) unsound 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $4,915.24 
 
 With the three declarations out of the second race the field was reduced to three 

wagering interests which resulted in the cancellation of place and show wagering 
pursuant to CHRB rule 1954 (Parimutuel Pools).  The additional refund totaled 
$1,907.00. 

 
 6th race: #3 JUST LET ME FINISH (Tr. Ryan Kenney) sick 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  13.00 



3 

    #7 MOONLITE CLASSIC (Tr. Daniel Franko) sick 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 110.10 
 
03-31-123 MIYADI CASE RE-OPENED (Refer 03-24-122) 
 The above referenced case was re-opened this morning for the record to allow Mr. 

Miyadi the opportunity to have the split sample tested.  Mr. Miyadi received a split 
sample test form and was informed the record would remain open for at least 72 
hours of if he decides to have the sample tested until the test results are returned.  
Pursuant to the split sample rule, he has 72 hours from this date in which to decide to 
have the sample tested.  Present were stewards Darrel McHargue, Dennis Nevin and 
John Herbuveaux, Mr. Miyadi and CHRB investigator Barbara Chimero. 

 
03-31-124 ACCIDENT – INQUIRY – Sixth Race 
 Following the running of the sixth race the inquiry sign was posted for a review of an 

accident involving #6 HANG ON IN THERE, ridden by jockey Ronald Richard.  After 
reviewing the various recorded views the race was made official. 

 
 The recordings show jockey Richard lose his balance and fall from his mount when 

the horse stumbled after breaking inward and shift outward at the start.  No other 
horses were involved and neither the horse nor the rider sustained injuries. 

 
03-31-125  ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,757 $   495,133.90 
   NCOT  3,619    $1,442,625.90 
   SCOT   $   517,071.40 
   Out of State $   921,354.82 
   TOTAL   5,376   $3,376,186.02 
 
Sunday 
04-01-121 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 Purse $12,400.  For California bred or California sired four year olds and upward, 

claiming price $10,000 at one mile.  The race was called off with one entry. 
 
04-01-122 DECLARATION – REFUND 
 7th race: #1 PERFECT CURLS (Tr. Clifford Delima) sick 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $322.00 
 
04-01-123 RULING NO. 54 – KEALY 
   Horse Identifier PATRICK KEALY, having failed to respond to written 
   notice to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on  
   or before Saturday, March 31, 2012, to answer charges alleging violation  
   of California Horse Racing Board rules #1521 (Responsibility to the Board), 
   #1554 (Duties of Horse Identifier) and #1853 (a) (Examination Required), 
   is hereby suspended pending an appearance for a hearing before the  
   Board of Stewards for violation of CHRB rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
  
   During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of  
   PATRICK KEALY are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing 
   Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied access to 
   all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The preceding ruling was issued after Mr. Kealy failed to appear to address charges 

that he misidentified several horses prior to their races.  The complaint states the 
errors were caught and corrected by the receiving barn staff prior to the horses 
leaving for the saddling paddock. 

 



4 

04-01-124 RACING PROGRAM 
 The nine races on the racing program progressed smoothly without incident. 
 
04-01-125 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  4,279 $   586,546.30 
   NCOT  3,173 $1,071,603.20 
   SCOT   $   488,659.00 
  Out of State $   824,301.45 
  TOTAL   7,452   $2,971,109.95 
 
      
            W  E  E  K  L  Y          S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during  
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  Steward 
Herbuveaux was in attendance on the non-racing day (3/28) to handle entries and scratches. 
 
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Date Race No Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 
29-Mar 1 1 NIGHT DANCE Gaines sick Sporer $250.00 

  2 HANDFULL James injured Sporer $194.00 
 6 1 SISTER GLADY OH LA Sherman unsound Sporer $34,833.48 
30-Mar 1 1 DEACON SPEAKIN' Lucarelli sick Sporer $529.10 
31-Mar 2 1 OCEANA Utley sick Sporer $279.00 
  3 CAMELSOUL McCanna sick Sporer $336.00 
  6 TACARA MUCHO Henderson unsound Sporer $4,915.24 
  6 3 JUST LET ME FINISH Kenney sick Sporer $13.00 
  7 MOONLITE CLASSIC Franko sick Sporer $110.00 

1-Apr 7 1 PERFECT CURLES Delima sick Sporer $322.00 
  
 
VETERINARY REPORT 
 Euthanized / Died                        
   None reported   
   
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were fourteen (14) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:   7  
    Injured: 1    
    Unsound: 3   
    Bled:  1 
    Medication:  2   
 
   There were fifteen (15) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  5 
    Injured:  3 
    Unsound:  1 
    Medication:  6 
 
Shockwave Therapy:  There were three (3) shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 
 
 
 



5 

WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 
 

Anderson 98  $        25,681.20  
Bakersfield 367  $      112,556.60  
Fresno   290  $        86,449.80  
Fresno Club One 91  $        62,947.40  
Monterey 355  $      125,125.00  
Pleasanton 1654  $      573,037.40  
Sacramento 1186  $      376,485.80  
San Jose 1910  $      546,987.90  
San Mateo 2797  $   1,201,627.20  
Santa Rosa 734  $      185,481.30  
Stockton 851  $      252,438.50  
Tulare 172  $        51,641.40  
Turlock 330  $      113,469.80  
Vallejo 715  $      250,322.70  
So. California   $   1,462,685.30  
Out of State   $   2,990,804.29  

 
 

    29-Mar 30-Mar 31-Mar 1-Apr Week Meet 

          
ACCIDENTS  0 0 1 0 1 9 
CAL-BRED RACES  0 0 0 0 0 0 
CLAIMS  0 3 3 3 9 143 
DISQUALIFICATIONS  0 0 0 0 0 6 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS  0 0 1 1 2 26 
REFUNDS  3 1 5 1 10 153 
RULINGS  0 0 0 1 1 54 
          

 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       John B. Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
DM/BOS:kjk 
 
  


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	                  EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
	1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
	SACRAMENTO, CA 95825
	(916) 263-6000
	FAX (916) 263-6042

